through Postal Ballot on 10th July, 2025, approving the increase in Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) comprising 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakh) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- 
(Rupees One Hundred only) each to Rs.27,05,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crore Five Lakh only) 
comprising 2,50,50,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each, 
the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to Rescinding the Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company from Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) comprising 80,00,000 
(Eighty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- 
each to Rs.14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore only) comprising 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty 
Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby substituted with the following: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore only) 
divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) each, with power 
to increase, reduce, consolidate, sub-divide, convert or otherwise alter the Share Capital of the 
Company and to classify or reclassify such shares into any class or classes and to attach thereto such

[...]

(Sixty Lacs) warrants (“Warrants”) at a price of INR 25 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five only) per 
Warrant (“Warrants Issue Price”), each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (One) fully paid-up 
equity share of the Company of face value INR.10.00 (Indian Rupee Ten) each, aggregating upto 
INR.15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only), for a cash consideration by way of a preferential 
issue on a private placement basis, in accordance with the terms of the warrants as set out herein, 
subject to applicable laws and regulations, including the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR

[...]

The Members of the Company, through Postal Ballot on 10th July, 2025, had approved the increase in 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only), 
comprising 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference 
Shares of Rs.100/- each, to Rs.27,05,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crore Five Lakh only), 
comprising 2,50,50,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 
2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each. 

However, the said resolution could not be implemented as the approval of BSE for fund raising was 
not forthcoming. In order to align the authorised share capital structure with the present

[...]

by the Board, it is now proposed, in supersession of the earlier resolution, to rescinded/increased the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) to 
Rs.14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore only), comprising 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakh) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each. 

Consequent upon the increase in the Authorised Share Capital, it is necessary to amend Clause V of 
the Memorandum of Association of the Company so as to reflect the revised share capital.

[...]

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives are, in any 
way, concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the proposed resolutions. 

Item No. 5 

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) at their meeting held on 05th September, 2025 
approved raising of funds aggregating upto INR 15,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crores  Only) 
by way of issuance of upto 60,00,000 (Sixty Lacs Only) warrants, each convertible into, or 
exchangeable for 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity Share of the Company of face value of INR 10.00/- 
each (“Warrants”) at a price of INR 25.00/- each payable in cash (“Warrants Issue Price”), which may